
Madison County, Alabama Probate Record 11: 550 
Samuel Davis settlement 
Family History Library mf #1305728 
 
[Note: names of heirs and their settlement amounts were itemized by court at end of 
document] 
 
Final Settlement of Joseph Rice and William Davis executors of the last Will and 
Testament of Samuel Davis deceased 
 
The Estate of Samuel Davis dec'd In a_ with Joseph Rice & William Davis Executors 
 
1843       Voucher # 
Jan 31  To cash paid P. Woodson Jr.  1  3.50 
  To Int to 9th June 1845     .76 
Jan. 31  To cash pd R.B. Purdom clk fees 2          13.12  
  To Int to 9 June 1845     2.58 
1842 
Apr 19  To cash pd James Seaton  3  5.00 
  To Int to 9 June 45     1.27 
1843 
Jany 18 To cash pd James Seaton  4           15.00  
  To interest to 9 Jun 45     3.10 
Aug 1  To cash pd E.R. Glasscock  5           14.00 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45     2.02 
  To cash pd tax collector  6  4.12 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45       .52 
1844 
Nov 9  To cash pd Jacob H. Pierce  7  2.25 
Dec. 24 To cash pd John Williams  8  4.75 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45       .19 
  To cash pd Echols & Rice  9  7.60 
1845 
March 20 To interest to 9 Jun 45       .15 
  To cash pd G.H. Brittain  10            21.39 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45       .43  
1843 
Feby 21 To cash pd to Grandy Pitcock [?] fee 11  5.00  
  To interest – 9 – Jun – 45      .90 
  To cash pd Robt Donal  12           10.00 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45     1.80 
  To cash pd E.A. Webster  13           10.00 
  To interest to 9 Jun 45     1.80 
45 
April 28 To cash to J.B. Eldridge clerk  14           24.96 
Jan 9  To cash pd Masdson Printer [?] 15  2.00 



  To Judge & clerk's fee  16           20.12 
  To allowance to executor                      244.68 
  To cash pd Class & Class  17                  10.00 
  To cash pd ____ H. Davis  18          10. 48 
  To cash pd B. T. Moore    5.00 
  To cash pd Jno H. Roach tomb stone                       32.75 
  Balance Estate car'd forward         4412.31  
                    $4893.62 
 
p. 551 
1843  
Nov. 28      By amt of sales as per return to the Clerks  
  office due this date       $ 3937.91 
  To interest to 9 June 1845 1 yr 6m 70d         481.29   
                        To 1 Note on Holding & Echols   bal                       23.93   
                        To  Interest to 9th June 45                                        14.93           
   To  Note on Echols & Rice                                     100.00   
   Int to 9th June 45                       30.20 
  To 1 Note James Walker                                          75.00    
  To  Int to 9 June 45                                                  20.66 
                        To 1 Note William Davis                                         81.00    
                        To Int to 9 June 45                                                   28.70    
            $4893.62 
                                                                                     
                                                                                                  
18 45 
June  9   To Bal brot fowd                                              $4412.38   
Jany 1  Proceeds sale of land                    1057.00  
 
   Balance due estate       $5469.38   
 
 
 
  June 9 1845 
1842 
June 14 C_ by cash __ Davis  $45 
  Int to June 9 45            10.75             55.75 
     Bal due Estate                 $5413.63 
 
  Bal due Estate brought down       $5413.63 
                            deduct Interest on Jas Walker Note          20.66 
             Bal due Estate 9 Jun 45      $5392.97 
  To Wm Davis Note due Jan 4 $113 
   Int to 9 Jun 45                 31.04        144.64 
 
    Bal due Estate 9 Jun 45              $5537.61 



                                         
                                                                                                            
                                                                 
                                                                         
Orphans Court June Term   1845 
The State of Alabama } 
Madison County         }        
 
Be it remembered that on this day June 14th 1845 before me John C. Thompson Judge of 
the Orphan's Court - Court of said County came William Davis and Joseph Rice 
Executors of the last Will and Testament of Samuel Davis late of Said County deceased 
& pray that their account & Vouchers of Said Executors filed in the office of the Register 
of Said  Court on the 28th day of April 1845 & reported for allowance at the present 
Term be allowed and it appearing to the satisfaction of the Court that notice of the 
intention of the said Executors to have their account presented for allowance at the 
present Term of the Court was given by publication in the Democrat, a newspaper printed 
in the Town of Huntsville in said County for forty days previous to the present Term of 
the Court and the Court now proceeding to a consideration of the said account and it 
appearing that the said Executors have received and are chargeable with the sum of 
$6,095.26 and are entitled to credits amounting to $557.65 leaving a balance in the hands 
of said Executors of $5,537.61 and there being to objections to the said account or any 
part thereof.  It is therefore ordered and decreed that the said account as above stated be 
allowed filed and recorded and the Court now proceeding to a distribution of the said 
balance it is ordered and decreed that the said Executors pay [formatting added for 
clarity] 
 
to John M. Davis, son of Nathaniel Davis and grandson of said decedent the sum of 
$350.00 specifically bequeathed to him by said decedent.  
 
 It is further ordered and decreed that the said Executors retain in their hands the sum of 
$400.00 specifically bequeathed them for the use and benefit  
 
p. 552 
of Robert Davis  son of said decedent   
 
and it is further ordered and decreed that the said Executors pay to the heirs of Mary 
Walker dec'd daughter of said decedent the sum of $1,027.52 which is hereby assessed 
and decreed as their distributive share in the manner following , Viz,  
To James R. Walker $187.92 
To Ludemia Damron wife of Wiliam Damron $187. - 
To Margaret Ann Hambrick wife of Alfred Hambrick the sum of  $187.92 
To William A. Walker the sum of $187.92 
To Humphrey M. Walker the Sum of $187.92. 
To John W. Walker $187.92 
 



To the heirs of Hannah Creswell the sum of $1,077.52 which is  hereby assessed  and 
decreed as their distributive share to be divided in the manner as follows Viz: 
To Sarah Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Bethena Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Andrew Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Calvin Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To William N. Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Samuel S. Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Narcissa Cresswell the sum of $107.75. 
To John Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Jackson Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
To Dolly J. Cresswell the sum of $107.75 
 
And it is further ordered that the said Executors pay to William Davis son of said 
decedent the sum of $1,037.52 which is hereby assessed & decreed as his distributive 
share. 
 
And it is further ordered that the said Executors pay to James N. Davis son of said 
decedent the sum of $777.52 which is hereby assessed and decreed as his distributive 
share. 
 
And it is further ordered and decreed that the said Executors pay to the heirs of John 
Davis son of said decedent the sum of $777.52 which is hereby assessed and decreed as 
their distributive share to be paid over & divided as follows Viz 
To William C. Davis $194.38 
To Samuel A. Davis $194.38 
To Jane Walker wife of James R. Walker $194.38 
To Robert V. Davis $194.38 
 
                                                Jno. C. Thompson                                                                                 
 
The State of Alabama 
Orphans Court of Madison County June 14th 1845 
Final settlement of Joseph Rice and William Davis Executors of the last Will 
and Testament of Samuel Davis deceased having been made with the Court by 
said Executors is ordered to be recorded (See Minute Bk W. 10 Page 359) 
 Pursuant to said order said final settlement was duly recorded on the 27th 
of July 1846. 
                                        Teste Jno. W. W_____ 
 
 
 


